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Allegan County CCAB 
Jeremy VerSluys  
Allegan County Sheriff's Department 
112 Walnut Street 
Allegan, MI  49010-1250 
Tel: 269-673-0500, Ext. 4231 
Fax: 269-686-5145 
E-mail: jversluys@allegancounty.org 
 

Barry County CCAB 
Dawn Wood 
220 West Court Street, Ste.  102 
Hastings, MI  49058 
Tel: (269) 945-1400 ext 1601 
Fax: 269-945-1430 
E-mail: dwood@barryco.org 

Bay County CCAB 
Ashley Teeples 
503 Third Street 
Bay City, MI  48708-5997 
Tel: 989-895-4142 
Fax: 989-895-4007 
E-mail: teeplesa@baycounty.net 
 

Berrien County CCAB 
Jenny A. Grimm 
Berrien County Admin. Center 
701 Main Street 
St. Joseph, MI  49085 
Tel: 269-983-7111, Ext. 8263 
Fax: 269-983-5788 
E-mail: jgrimm@berriencounty.org 
 

Branch County CCAB 
Bethany Garman 
Branch County Courthouse 
31 Division St, 
Coldwater, MI  49036 
Tel: 517-279-4301 
Fax: 517-278-4130 
E-mail: Bgarman@countyofbranch.com 
 
 
Charlevoix County CCAB 
Barry Anderson 
301 State St. 
Charlevoix, MI  49720 
Tel: 231-547-7269 
Fax: 231-547-7263 
E-mail: 
andersonb@charlevoixcounty.org 
 
 

Calhoun County CCAB 
Jerry Lambert 
31 Green St. 
Battle Creek, MI  49014 
Tel: 269-969-6753 
Fax: 269-969-6728 
E-mail: jlambert@calhouncountymi.gov 
 
 
 
Clinton County CCAB 
Jenifer Schult 
1347 E. Townsend Road 
St. Johns, MI  48879-9036 
Tel: 989-224-5184 
Fax: 989-224-1382 
E-mail: schultj@clinton-county.org 

Cass County CCAB 
Krista Smith 
Cass County Sheriff's Office 
321 M-62 North 
Cassopolis, MI  49031 
Tel: 269-445-1212 
Fax: 269-445-1254 
E-mail: KristaS@cassco.org 
 
 
Eastern Upper Peninsula CCAB 
(Chippewa, Luce, Mackinac) 
Tom Doty 
Mackinac County Sheriff’s Office 
100 Marley St. 
St. Ignace, MI  49781 
Tel: 906-643-7342 
Fax: 906-643-7345 
E-mail: dotyt@mackinacsheriff.us 

Central U.P. CCAB 
(Alger, Schoolcraft) 
Becky McIntyre 
UPCAP Services 
310 Ludington St, Room 210 
Escanaba, MI  49829 
Tel: 906-789-0511 
Fax: 906-789-1877 
E-mail: mcintyrereb@upcap.org 
 
Eaton County CCAB 
Robin Bell or Connie Sobie 
Eaton County Courthouse 
1045 Independence Blvd. 
Charlotte, MI  48813 
Tel: 517-543-2175 
Fax: 517-543-6364 
E-mail: rbell@eatoncounty.org or 
csobie@eatoncounty.org  
 

 
Emmet County CCAB 
Amy Fettig 
200 Division St., Ste. G24 
Petoskey, MI  49770 
Tel: 231-348-0680 
Fax: 231-348-0681 
E-mail: afettig@emmetcounty.org  

Genesee County CCAB 
Marlene Collick 
1101 Beach St., Room 312 
Flint, MI  48502 
Tel: 810-257-3020 
Fax: 810-257-3008 
E-mail: mcollick@co.genesee.mi.us 
 

Gratiot County CCAB 
Sabrina Sylvain 
214 E. Center St. 
Ithaca, MI  48847 
Tel: 989-875-5222 
Fax: 989-875-5282 
E-mail: occ@gratiotmi.com or  
ssylvain@gratiotmi.com 

Huron County CCAB 
Karen Jensen 
Huron County Bldg. 
250 E. Huron Avenue, Room 101D 
Bad Axe, MI  48413 
Tel: 989-269-8062 
Fax: 989-269-6167 
E-mail: JENSENK@co.huron.mi.us

Ingham County/City of Lansing CCAB 
Mary Sabaj 
121 E. Maple St. 
P.O. Box 319 
Mason, MI  48854 
Tel: 517-676-7232 
Fax: 517-676-7214 
E-mail: msabaj@ingham.org 
 
Kalamazoo County CCAB 
Kenneth Bobo 
1000 Oliver Lane 
Kalamazoo, MI  49008 
Tel: 269-387-7136 
Fax: 269-387-7193 
E-mail: kdbobo@kalcounty.com 
 
 
Livingston County CCAB 
Diane DeWitt Bockhausen 
200 S. Highlander Way 
Howell, MI  48843 
Tel: 517-540-7622 
Fax: 517-546-8358 
E-mail: 
DBockhausen@co.livingston.mi.us 
 

Ionia County CCAB 
Melonie Swisher 
Ionia County Jail 
133 East Adams 
Ionia, MI  48846 
Tel: 616-527-8231 
Fax: 616-527-8223 
E-mail: mswisher@ioniacounty.org 
 
Kalkaska County CCAB 
Dave Hein 
Kalkaska County Sheriff’s Department 
Kalkaska, MI  49646 
Tel: 231-258-8686 Ext. 413 
Fax: 231-258-3333 
E-mail: dhein@kalso.org 
 
 
Macomb County CCAB 
 Barbara Caskey/Linda Verville 
43565 Elizabeth Rd. 
Mt. Clemens, MI  48043 
Tel: 586-307-9470 
Fax: 586-469-6436 
E-mail: linda.verville@macombgov.org 
Barbara.Caskey@macombgov.org 
 
 
 
 

Isabella County CCAB 
Joseph J. Caleca 
300 N. Main St. 
Mt. Pleasant, MI  48858 
Tel: 989-772-0911, Ext. 321 
Fax: 989-779-8735 
E-mail: jcaleca@isabellacounty.org 
 
  
Kent County CCAB 
Timothy Bouwhuis 
180 Ottawa Ave. NW, Ste. 2100 
Grand Rapids, MI  49503 
Tel: 616-632-5327 
Fax: 616-632-5339 
E-mail: 
timothy.bouwhuis@kentcountymi.gov 
 
Manistee-Benzie CCAB 
Neil Assante 
415 3rd Street 
Manistee, MI  49660 
Tel: 231-723-1495 
Fax: 231-723-0036 
E-mail: 
nassante@manisteecountymi.gov 

Jackson County CCAB 
Brandon Baum 
312 S. Jackson St. 
Jackson, MI  49201 
Tel: 517-768-8505 
Fax: 517-768-5813 
E-mail: bbaum@co.jackson.mi.us 
 
 
Lenawee County CCAB 
Tony Gonzalez 
2A District Court Probation 
425 N. Main St. 
Adrian, MI  49221 
Tel: 517-264-4683 
Fax: 517-264-4780 
E-mail: tony.gonzalez@lenawee.mi.us 
 
Marquette County CCAB 
Jodi Mallett 
Marquette County Jail 
Marquette, MI  49855 
Tel: 906-249-1046 Ext. 203 
Fax: 906-225-8485 
E-mail: jmallett@mqtco.org 
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Counties not participating in P.A. 511: Clare, Gladwin, Hillsdale, Iosco, Lake, Mason, Newaygo, Oceana and Sanilac 

Mecosta County CCAB 
Angie Gray 
400 Elm St., Room 209 
Big Rapids, MI  49307 
Tel: 231-592-0125 
Fax: 231-592-0123 
E-mail: agray@co.mecosta.mi.us 
 
 
 
Muskegon County CCAB 
Scott Lamiman 
Muskegon County Sheriff’s Department 
25 W. Walton Ave. 
Muskegon, MI  49440 
Tel: 231-724-7174 
Fax: 231-724-6177 
E-mail: 
Scott.Lamiman@muskegonsheriff.com 
 
 
Osceola County CCAB 
Peter Carlson 
410 W. Upton 
Reed City, MI  49677 
Tel: 231-832-6163 
Fax: 231-832-9190 
E-mail: pcarlson@osceola-county.org 
 
 
 
St. Clair County CCAB 
Jerry Celmer 
201 McMorran Blvd., Room 3400 
Port Huron, MI  48060 
Tel: 810-985-2340 
Fax: 810-985-2030 
E-mail: jcelmer@stclaircounty.org 

Midland County CCAB 
Marisa Boulton 
Midland County Sheriff’s Office 
101 Fast Ice Drive 
Midland, MI  48642 
Tel: 989-832-6646 
Fax: 989-837-6578 
E-mail: mboulton@co.midland.mi.us 
 
 
Northern Michigan CCAB/NEMCOG 
(Cheboygan, Crawford, Oscoda, 
Otsego, Presque Isle) 
Debbie Nash 
520 North Main, Room 202 
P.O. Box 74 
Cheboygan, MI  49721 
Tel: 231-627-3093 
Fax: 231-627-3093 
E-mail: dnash@nemcog.org 
 
Ottawa County CCAB 
Jodi Salacina 
Community Corrections 
414 Washington Ave., Rm G020 
Grand Haven, MI  49417 
Tel: 616-846-8139 
Fax: 616-846-8172 
E-mail: jsalacina@miottawa.org 
 
 
St. Joseph County CCAB 
Nancy Pick 
125 W. Main St. 
P.O. Box 853 
Centreville, MI  49032 
Tel: 269-467-5606 
Fax: 269-467-5658 
E-mail: pickn@stjosephcountymi.org 

Monroe County CCAB 
Lucy DeSilvis 
125 East Second St. 
Monroe, MI  48161 
Tel: 734-240-7110 
Fax: 734-240-7385 
E-mail: lucy_desilvis@monroemi.org 
 
 
 
Oakland County CCAB 
Barbara Hankey 
250 Elizabeth Lake Road, Ste. 1520 
Pontiac, MI  48341 
Tel: 248-451-2306 
Fax: 248-451-2319 
E-mail: hankeyb@oakgov.com 
 
 
 
 
Roscommon County CCAB 
Steve LeMire 
Roscommon County Jail 
111 S. Second St. 
Roscommon, MI  48653 
Tel: 989-275-9070, Ext. 13 
Fax: 989-275-5843 
E-mail: LeMireS@roscommoncounty.net 
 
Shiawassee County CCAB 
Danielle Strouse 
66th District Court 
110 Mack St. 
Corunna, MI  48817 
Tel: 989-743-2442 
Fax: 989-743-2332 
E-mail: dmstrouse@shiawassee.net 

 
Montcalm County CCAB 
Kevin Everingham 
Montcalm Community Corrections 
649 State Rd 
Stanton, MI  48888 
Tel: 989-831-7438 
Fax: 989-831-7431 
E-mail: 
keveringham@co.montcalm.mi.us 
 
Ogemaw-Arenac CCAB 
Pat Edwards 
Ogemaw County Sheriff’s Office 
912 W. Houghton Ave. 
West Branch, MI  48661 
Tel: 989-345-5908 Ext. 5 
Fax: 989-345-6810 
E-mail: pedwards@ogsh.org 
 
 
 
Saginaw County CCAB 
Mary Amend 
111 South Michigan Ave. 
Saginaw, MI  48602 
Tel: 989-790-5584 
Fax: 989-790-5452 
E-mail: mamend@saginawcounty.com 
 
 
 
Sunrise Side CCAB 
(Alcona, Alpena, Montmorency) 
Diane Rekowski 
80 Livingston Blvd., Ste.8 
Gaylord, MI  49734 
Tel: 989-705-3734, Ext.12 
Fax: 989-705-3729 
E-mail: drekowski@nemcog.org 

   
 

  

Thirteenth Judicial Circuit CCAB 
(Antrim, Grand Traverse, Leelanau) 
Sherise Shively 
86th Judicial District Court 
Traverse City, MI  49684-2546 
Tel: 231-922-4466 
Fax: 231-922-6889 
E-mail:  
sshively@co.grand-traverse.mi.us 
 
 
Washtenaw County/City AA CCAB 
Renee Wilson 
4101 Washtenaw Ave. 
Ann Arbor, MI  48108 
Tel: 734-973-4716 
Fax: 734-973-4769 
E-mail: wilsonr@ewashtenaw.org 
 
 

Thumb Area Regional CCAB 
(Lapeer, Tuscola) 
Len Watkins 
Lapeer County Complex 
255 Clay St., Room 83 
Lapeer, MI  48446-2298 
Tel: 810-245-4744 
Fax: 810-245-4784 
E-mail: lwatkins@lapeercounty.org 
 
 
Wayne County CCAB 
Tamela Aikens 
Wayne County Adult Community 
Corrections Division  
640 Temple, 5th Floor 
Detroit, MI  48201 
Tel: 313-833-4605 
Fax: 313-833-3222 
E-mail: Taikens@co.wayne.mi.us 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tri-County CCAB 
(Baraga, Houghton, Keweenaw) 
Donna Moilanen 
c/o Houghton County Controller 
401 East Houghton Avenue 
Houghton, MI  49931 
Tel: 906-487-5937 
Fax: 906-482-7238 
E-mail: dmoilanen@houghtoncounty.net 
 
 
West Central U.P. CCAB 
(Delta, Dickinson, Gogebic, Iron, 
Menominee, Ontonagon) 
Becky McIntyre 
UPCAP Services, Inc. 
310 Ludington Street, Room 210 
Escanaba, MI  49829 
Tel: 906-789-0511 
Fax: 906-789-1877 
E-mail: mcintyereb@upcap.org 
 
 
 
 
 

VanBuren County CCAB 
Vergil Franks 
205 S. Kalamazoo St. 
Paw Paw, MI  49079-1594 
Tel: 269-657-2171, Ext. 3855 
Fax: 269-657-7574 
E-mail: franksv@vbco.org 
 
 
 
 
Wexford-Missaukee CCAB 
Mistine Stark 
437 E. Division 
Cadillac, MI  49601 
Tel: 231-779-9472 
Fax: 231-779-9102 
E-mail: mstark@wexfordcounty.org 
 


